structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk
characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the
Group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholder, return capital to shareholder, issue
new shares, or sell assets to reduce debt.

As at the reporting date, the Group’s strategy was unchanged from 31.12 2022 which is to finance
wholly by equity.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2023
(Cont’d)

SMTRACK BERHAD  [Registrat ion No.:20040100918 (639421-X)] ANNUAL REPORT 2023

110

31.  Prior year adjustments

The prior year adjustments are in respect of below:
- Ommision of recognition of drone and its intangible assets
- Ommision of recognition of liabilities
- Written off of assets and liabilities omitted

These fundamental errors have now been recognised by way of retrospective adjustments. The
effects of the fundamental errors on the Group’s financial statements are as follows:

As
previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments  As restated
   RM  RM  RM
Group
Statement of comprehensive income for

the period ended 31 December 2021
Other operating income   23,773  5,174,485  5,198,258
Administrative expenses   (9,805,803)  (5,463,013)  (15,268,816)
Net loss/Total comprehensive loss for the

period   (7,794,814)  (288,528)  (8,083,342)
Net loss/Total comprehensive loss for the

period attributable to:

Owner of the Company   (7,456,219)  (333,618)  (7,789,837)
Non-controlling interests   (338,595)  45,090  (293,505)

Statement of financial position as at 31

December 2021

Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment   38,740,869  1,204,011  39,944,880
Intangible asset   -  9,240,000  9,240,000

Current assets
Trade receivables   2,022,331  (390,454)  1,631,877
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments   1,040,303  (550,867)  489,436

Current liabilities
Trade payables   (187,833)  187,833  -
Other payables and accruals   (3,334,077)  (9,257,912)  (12,591,989)

Equity
Accumulated losses   (23,381,869)  289,381  (23,092,488)
Non-controlling interests   (315,523)  143,230  (172,293)

Statement of financial position as at 1

August 2020

Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment   131,907  (73,929)  57,978

Current assets
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments

3,554,790

(4,380)

3.550,410

Current liabilities
Other payables and accruals   (2,325,831)  799,449  (1,526,382)

Equity
Accumulated losses   (15,925,650)  623,000  (15,302,650)
Non-controlling interests   23,062  98,140  121,202

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
30 JUNE 2023

(Cont’d)

SMTRACK BERHAD  [Registrat ion No.:20040100918 (639421-X)]ANNUAL REPORT 2023

111

31.  Prior year adjustments (continued)

As
previously

reported
Prior year

adjustments  As restated
   RM  RM  RM
Company
Statement of comprehensive income for

the period ended 31 December 2021
Other operating income   14,273  5,079,699  5,093,972
Administrative expenses   (8,865,823)  (4,224,467)  (13,090,290)
Net loss/Total comprehensive loss for the

period   (6,870,922)  855,232  (6,015,690)

Statement of financial position as at 31

December 2021

Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment   38,684,880  1,260,000  39,944,880
Intangible asset   -  9,240,000  9,240,000

Current assets
Trade receivables   444,406  (390,454)  53,952
Other receivables, deposits and

prepayments   2,496,027  710,000  3,206,027

Current liabilities
Trade payables   187,833  (187,833)  -
Other payables and accruals   2215,342  9,676,356  11,891,698

Equity
Accumulated losses   (19,206,235)  1,331,023  (17,875,212)

Statement of financial position as at 1

August 2020

Current liabilities
Other payables and accruals   1,453,938  (475,791)  978,147

Equity
Accumulated losses   (15,325,628)  475,791  (14,849,837)

Consequently, certain comparative figures in the related notes and statement of cash flows of the
Group and the Company have also been reclassified for consistency in presentation.

32. Events subsequent to the reporting date

Subsequent to the reporting date, the Group:

(i) Issuance of 31,191,180 new ordinary shares pursuant to the exercise of Share Issuance

Scheme (“SIS”) options at the exercise price of RM0.0272.

33. Comparative figures

The comparative figures relate to the 17 months for the period 1 August 2020 to 31 December
2021 and hence are not comparable to those of the current 18 months period ended 30 June 2023.